


COMITE INTERNATIONAL DE LA CROIX-ROUGE

SERVICE INTERNATIONAL DE RECHERCHES
3548 Arolsen - République fédérale d'Allemagne

INTERNATIONAL TRACING SERVICE INTERNATIONALER SUCHDIENST
3548 Aroclsen - Federal Republic of Germany 3548 Arolsen - Bundesrepublik Deutschiond

Téléphone: Arolsen 434 . Telégrammes: ITS Arolsen

% :".,ﬁ&»,-“?l ;

Arolsen, 31st Augugt;1966ﬁ“'
F

The Foreign Office e \/////’

Claims Department

L
LONDON, S.W. 1 R

England

Qur Ref. : T/D - 165 565
Your Ref.: HNP/916
(HG.11811/28)

Re : BARBIER, Flavien Emile
born 28 June 1909 in Jersey

Dear Sirs,

With reference to your letter dated 7th January 1966, and further
to our communication of 1st February 1966, please find enclosed a photo-
copy of the letter dated 12th July 1966 from the "MINISTERE DES ANCIENS
COMBATTANTS ET VICTIMES DE GUERRE" in Paris in respect of the above-
named person.

We hope that the information given therein will be of help to you.

Yours faithfully,

~

f—r’

A. de Cocatrix
Deputy Director
of the I.T.S.

Enclosure : 1
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MINISTERE REPUBLIQUE FRANGAISE
DE ANCIENS COMBATTANTS =
ET VICTIMES DE GUERRE

X.179

Paris, le 12 JU\\_'\QBE
DIRECTION DES STATUTS 139, rue de Berc (12°)
ET DES SERVICES MEDICAUX 2 y

Sous-Direction des Statuts
de Combattants
et de Victimes de Guerre Le Ministre des Anciens Combattants

e Vieti de G
Bureau des Indemnisations % Victumes ge Guenye,

et de la Documentation
S a Monsieur le Chef de la Mission Francaise
de Liaison aupreés du Service International
S de Recherches
AROLSEN, Kreis Waldeck

DOC. - RG/MJ T (Allemagne)
(¥
2,6 T|p A68. stbs
OBJET : Demande de renseignements concernant

M.onsieur BARBIER Flavien, Emile
né le 28 juin 1909 3 Jersey

REFER. : Votre lettre n°87195 PF/IW/BNFR dqu 17 mars 1966

Par lettre ci-dessus rappelée, vous avez bien voulu me demander de
vous communiquer les renseignements en ma possession concernant la personne
citée en objet.

J'ai 1l'honneur de vous faire connaftre que Monsieur BARBIER Flavien,
né le 28 juin 1909 & Jersey, a été interné, & une date inconnue , au Fort
d?Hauteville et transféré en 1943 vers une destination inconnue.

Je ne posséde aucune autre information au sujet de cette personne

- Pour |a Ministra,
e DirgCleur dedg atuts et d
i 7 es
)’{‘ ces ‘(ﬁd
/

1, Serv
be -

\’Z?J.V\\“v/ :3/



COMITE INTERNATIONAL DE LA CROIX-ROUGE

SERVICE INTERNATIONAL DE RECHERCHES

3548 Arolsen (Waldeck) Allemagne

INTERNATIONAL TRACING SERVICE INTERNATIONALER SUCHDIENST
3548 Arolsen (Waldeck) Germany 3548 Arolsen (Waldeck) Deutschland
BP/GO Téléphones Arolsen 434 .« Télégrammes: ITS Arolsen
§ Ai?“ — Arolsen, 1st February 1966

The Foreign Office.

LONDOTN, S.W.f
England !

Our Ref. : T/D - 165 565
Your Ref. : HNP/916
(EG.11811/28)

Re : BARBIER, Flavien Emile
born 28’June 1909 in Jersey

Dear Sirs,

In reply to your letter dated 7th January 1966, we wish to advise
you that only the following information is contained in our records :

BARBIER, Flor, no further personal data, was in the
Prisoners! Camp Rodgau-Dieburg, Camp II, on 1 April 1944.
He was still imprisoned there in August 1944.

Records consulted: "Abrechnungsbuch fiir Arbeits- und
Leistungsbelohnung" of the Prisoners' Camp Rodgau-Dieburg.

AKTJiQ \ In view of the incomplete personal data, we are unable to determine
;fyﬁf’ | whether our report refers to the person in question.

. ( y L)\;,/L)
" However, we are submitting a copy of this communication to the

French Liaison Mission, attached to the International Tracing Service.
Should any information be available in France, you will be advised in
due time.

Furthermore, you will find information on the attached certificate,
established by the Central Tracing Agency of the I.C.R.C., Geneva.

Yours faithfully,

.

A. de Cocatrix

Deputy Direcior
Enclosure : 1 of the 1.T.S.
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COMITE INTERNATIONAL DE LA CROIX-ROUGE

AGENCE CENTRALE DE RECHERCHES

Chéques postaux I. 5527 Rappeler dans la réponse : GENEVE, le 19.1 .1966
Téléphone 33 30 60 Serv.. brit./LE/RW 7, AVENUE DE LA PAIX
Télégr. : Intercroixrouge

INFORMATION IN POSSESSION OF THE
CENTRAL TRACING AGENCY
I.C.R.C.

HNP/916

BARBIER F.E.
British

5.6.43 Transferred from Fort Hauteville, near Dijon to a
prison in Germany

12.10.43 Gefangener Lager Rodgau, Dieburg Prison (Hessen, Germany)

Condemned to 3 years and 6 weeks of prison (is allowed to receive
correspondence).

international Commitiee of the Red Cross
CENTRAL TRACING AGENCY
—— GENEVA ———
GQ", oy B ol F Y Lo
< B)

Form. 1
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. RECEVED N |
FORM A for use by iyl oy hl%
surviving victims of ARSI ey
Nazi persecution 4701 1965 | ACKD ”47
& 7tcorded et _*‘
Hre [a1, @)

APPLICATION FOR REGISTRATION AS A BRITISH
VICTIM OF NAZI PERSECUTION

N.B.—1. Before completing this form it is important to read carefully the attached Notes for Guidance
and then to answer all questions fully.

2. Please attach all documentary evidence to the form. All documents sent will be returned.
3. All applications must be received before the 31st of July, 1965.

4. Acceptance of an application for registration does not constitute a right to participate in
the distribution.

SECTION ONE—IDENTITY

Surname ey /L:/Q
Other names 7({/0/1////:« /Q el
Address.... L0, .x Decneet €. /3 W"/‘ (oot

SECTION TWO—NATIONALITY

1. How did you acquire British nationality ?
(Please write YES opposite the method that applies and delete the others)

(a) By birth?.....\ \?A (If so, please attach birth certificate)
ib)/By MArtage ?. .« (If so, please attach marriage certificate and birth or naturalisation
e certificate of husband)

—
(c) By naturahsanon ".....,::.f .................... (If so, please attach certificate)

/d/\’ By some other method ?..:7.......oc. (If so, please give full details)

2. If you are not British by birth what was your previous nationality?.......

Do you still retain that nationality ?

If not, when and how did you lose it ?
(Please attach all documentary evidence)

20048—2 4618—2 (2)



3. If you are a dual-national—

(a) Where were you ordinarily resident on the 9th of June, 1964 7......... e st

-

(Please attach all available evidence, e.g., receipts for rent or rates, &c.)

(b) Have you been in Crown Service under Her Majesty’s Government in the United Kingdom 9
(If so, please give full details and dates)

(c) Are you the holder of a British passport? (If so, please give number and full details)

{774'@4&7 3r& A, ,9‘»&/%@(04 S SaF
d |
e 26 rir ,zé/o&y% 1929

SECTION THREE—PERSECUTION

1. Please give, on a separate sheet, the following details of your imprisonment:
(a) Name of camp or other place of detention, its situation, its general conditions and régime;

(b) Dates of imprisonment and of release; prison number; reasons for imprisonment and
circumstances in which it arose;

(c) If you are suffering permanent disability as a result of treatment received during your
imprisonment please give full details of its nature and cause;

(d) Any other information you consider useful and relevant.
(Please attach all documentary evidence)

2. Have you at any time received any payment in respect of this persecution ? //’/I % !
(If YES please give full details)

1 HEREBY DELARE that all the above statements are to the best of my knowledge and recollection
true in all particulars.

Signature %/MIM @ W A
e CeocroMen /
Date ‘-9*() //M/ //966
& [ 7




} : '
REFERENCE: HNP, 916. +... BARBIER, Emile Flavien.

Taken by the German Military to the Jersey Prison on the 5th. lNovember, 1942.
Sentenced to (3) three years imprisonment.

Removed fwom the Jersey Prison and sent to France on the 22nd. January, 1943, was then
aged 33 jears, height 5 feet 7 inches,

Four other men were removed at the same time ~ (3) three Frenchmen and (1) one Belgian

national - ail with Barbier being polictical prisoners.

The above information is from a record book kept at H.M.Prison in Jersey. The names of
all the prisoners are recorded but not their addresses. Therefore it has not been possible

to contact any of the other four ex-prisoners, that is if they are still living.

I understand that my brother went from one prison to another in France, then was
eventually transferred in turn to (2) two Concentration Camps; one being Rollwald/Darmstadt,
and subsequently released by the American Army,he then became attached to an American Unit
as an Interpreter - the address being:-

U.N.R.R.A.

FIB.2. Coy.B.,

2nd.E. CAR. A.P.O.,

U.S.Army, 658.

As my brother is temporarily, we hope, in a mental hospital at St. Saviour, Jersey,C.I.
and his condition mainly due to his wartime experiences, it has been considered unwise
to question him too much as to the correct name and address of theAconcentration camp

from which he was released, but no doubt the American Intelligence Services would have

records of his release and his employment.

When found, he was unable to stand without aid, this being due to weakness induced by
illness, malnutrition and ill-treatment. It is known that he was repeatedly beaten by
the guards, knocked down an iron stiircase and all-together badly ill-treated.

)
For the reason already stated, my brothervis unable to make an application on his own i X/

%
behalf. I, therefore, as his curator, duly authorised byt he Royal Court of the States A
of Jersey, do make the application; evn though he has a wiRe living, it is my duty to

%
i
do so on behalf of both as authorised by law. —~

I understand that, authentication of my brother's sentence by the Germans and the other
relevant matters azaiemdadag apprertaining to his incarceration can be established on
application to the Bailiff's Chambers at the Royal Court in Jersey, where, I further

understand your department has already made enquiries regarding other applications.

Yours Truly, larcel C. Barbier. Curator to Emile Flavien Barbier.
Private address: La Ferme du Sud - Route de Sud, Ia Corbiere, Jersey, C. I.
Enc., 1 Form A.

1 Certificate of Birth.
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e CONFIDENTIAL

& LY
e

General Hospital,
Jersey.

3.10.63.

Dr. Wishart,
St. Saviour's Hospital,
Jersey.

Re Mr. Flavien Emile BARBIER.

Dear Dr. Wishart, '

The following information was given by the patients brother Mr. Marcel
Barbier. |

Parents dead Pather in 1936 from the effects of gas
Mother 5 years ago.

Siblings Marcel 55
Emile (patient) 53
Plaviene died eazly in childhood from accident
Charles died last year aged 49 Carcinoma of the throat
Noella 46 unmarried in a family home.

Patient was devoted to his mother, and said to be her "blue eyed boy"
When she died, patient collapsed with a breakdown and was treated by Dr.
O'Connor and had a male nurse and a housekeeper. Recently he sacked the
male nurse, believed he was in a concentration camp and the nurse was a
male guard.

Patient was deported during the Occupation, was in several French
prisons and concentration cemps, was a leader. Was released and went to
London with brother. Had severe nightmares and had to be wakened fromthese.
Returned to Jersey, haal shop and street photography business. Went to Hotel
Les Arches 1950, was landlord-tenant. Sold the business and retired 2 years
ago, had no hobbies, had enough money; last year spent his time in public
houses.

In November 1961 he went to help brother who is a wholesale supplier to
ladies hairdressers, was in this 3 months and settled well, then started
drinking gin and beer, was unsteady and confused and had hemery loss, was
arriving late for work and drinking in the mornings.



Last year was employed by Jersey Airlines as a courier, started drinking
with parties.

Barly History Attendedthe"Beeches: average scholar, no interest in physical

activities. On leaving school went into the hotel trade in Jersey and then
French Hotels, restaurant in Paris, Had the Corner House Restaurant and Hotel
when the war started., When he returned to Jersey after the war the place was
destroyed.

Informant says patient has always loved animals, is hypersensitive,
extremely fond of children. His dog died last year and he was continually
upset for 2 weeks afterwards.

Patient had the DTs 5 years ago, and this breakdown was said to be
rather severe, and it was at this time he had the male nurse in attendance.

He was one who loved to be in on any excitement from an early age.
During the Occupation, when a group of English people were being deported,
patient was with a group of College boys who demonstrated, and he was the
eldest of the groupj he was picked out and deported; when at last the camp
was liberated by the Americahs he was made commandant of the camp which was
of mixed nationalities. He only recently started talking about the horrors of
his experiences while in prison camps, and only then did his wife learn of his
illnesses which were:-

Sinus operation to base of §pine
Operation for Hernia

Diphtheria + another illness
Lapees of memory

Also had an operation for repair of Hernia January 1957 in Jersey.

Yours faithfully,
(Signed) M. Moore.

Marion Moore,
Mental Health Social Worker.

THIS IS A COPY
THE ORIGINAL HAS BEEN
CLOSED FOR



Reference

10.

11.

12.

13,

~

FOREIGN OFFICE

APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION FOR DISABLEMENT
RESULTING FROM NAZI PERSECUTION

FOREIGN OFFICE,
Claims Department, -
Charles House,
5 Lower Regent Street,
London, S.W.1.

une A

Note.—The particulars given by the applicant on this form will be checked
from official records -

% I
e LR IEL . sosctre (et

(Surname first in BLock CAPITALS)

(@) Permanent address 'g/ ., /9 Ltu /Zcuz(z ﬂ ) O fo | & /2%
47«._,7

; P 1
(b) Present address (if different)..— - Zé2 ¢l D leh bt v £ W}}}LLK%

Date of birth LY oeee (90 9
e

National Insurance Number / 1//9/ 0‘7(% " ’-/t,/z /_” £ /i(ﬂ L

a

If you served in the Armed Forces, please give particulars of last period of service:

(@) Unit or Ship....... == (B) Rank (©) Official No

Have you at any time claimed or been granted any pension, gratuity or allowance for injury or
disablement sustained as a soldier, sailor, airman, member of the Mercantile Marine, fishing,
pilotage or light vessel service, Home Guard, or for a war injury sustained as a civilian?
(Yes or No) AALAD....r.. )T 80, please give particulars of the award and, if known, the

reference on the official notification

Have you received any payment in respect of any injury susfained since 1945? If so, please give

particulars ¢ AL

‘What is the nature of the wound, injury or disease for which you claim ?

e fruds, Lol /u///,rcfy/« Wa_/\-&_og///

If a wound or injury, give a brief account of where and how it was inflicted

If a disease, when and where did you first begin to suffer from it? ! a//{ 2 AL, :
E. b o eni.. Nt ol ey

Did you suffer from the condition claimed or anything like it before yow to Nazi

persecution ? A/L/QV e ‘/1/1/—5/ At }9’7// Pk
Do you claim that your disability—

(a) Was caused by Nazi persecution ? 4{%’ 2

(b) Although existing previously was made worse by Nazi persecution ?

ciele, —-
/

Please give the full name and address,of your present doctor (private or N.H.S.)....ooo. [ —

............ T letbeann, [T L £.9...Lolovec bedite

20052 4734 3 &/L 2
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